


DESIGN EXCEPTION REQUEST 

Project: Helig & Kucel Site Plan 

Site Address: 4681;2 & 470 251;2 Road, Grand Junction, CO 81501 

City File No.: Has not been submitted yet, therefore none assigned as ofthis date. 

Applicant: Tom Helig 

Representative: Vista Engineering Corp. 

Date: May 14, 2007 

1. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE REQUEST(S) 

1. This Design Exception Request is for a variance of the 150-ft. spacing between access 
points per Section 4.1.1 of the T.E.D.S. Manual. 

2. SITE DESCRIPTION 

The two lots that make up this request are located at 4681;2 and 470 25Yz Road which is in the 
El Poso area of Grand Junction. These two parcels were platted in 1978 as Lots 15 and 16, 
respectively, in the 6 & 50 West Subdivision, Filing #2 and are located on the east side of 
251;2 Road approximately 260-feet north of where 251;2 Road and Crosby Avenue connect 
with each other. Exhibit A of this request is a Location Map showing this site along with 
surrounding properties in the vicinity. Both of the lots are currently vacant, however, most 
recently they were used as a storage yard for a natural stone dealer which had their offices in 
the building on the adjoining lot to the south. At the time of this investigation, the office 
building on this adjoining lot was vacant with no new tenant. Other surrounding properties 
include Mercer Automotive located on the north side of these lots and a recently approved 
office/warehouse project located to the east. To the west, across 251;2 Road, is an 
unimproved 1.22-acre parcel which contains a single family residence in the northeast corner 
of the site. 

According to the City of Grand Junction Transportation Map, 25Yz Road is proposed to be 
classified as a Minor Collector. Current street improvements along 25Yz Road in this area 
consist of6.5-ft. monolithic vertical curb, gutter, and sidewalk on the east ofthe street and 
7.5-ft. monolithic vertical curb, gutter, and sidewalk on the west side. The asphalt surface 
of the roadway was measured to be approximately 31.5-ft. in width. In the immediate 
vicinity, there are five driveways accessing onto 251;2 Road. One for each of the adjoining 
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parcels to the north and to the south, one for the single family site to the west, and another 
driveway to a undeveloped parcel further to the northwest. The fifth driveway is one that 
currently provides access into these two lots. Included in this request is Exhibit B is a 
proposed Site Plan for the development of 468Yl and 470 25Yl Road which shows these 
existing five driveways and how they are related to each other. 

The separation between the driveway into 468Yu'470 and the parcel to the south was 
measured to be approximately 151-feet, which satisfies Section 4.1.1. of the T.E.D.S. 
Manual. The separation between the driveway into 468Yl/470 and the existing driveway for 
Mercer Automotive to the north, however, was measured to be just 70-feet, far short of the 
150-ft. requirement in Section 4.1.1. To shift a new access into 468%/470 to improve the 
separation with Mercer Automotive creates a situation where the separation with the existing 
driveway to the south would no longer meet T.E.D.S. 's. Therefore, at some point, a Design 
Exception Request would be required for obtaining a Site Plan approval for 468Yl and 470 
25Yl Road. 

3. REQUEST #1 

a. Description 

As mention in Section #1, this Design Exception Request is for a variance in the 150-ft. 
spacing requirements as stated in Section 4.1.1. of the T.E.D.S. Manual. The two lots that 
make up 468% and 470 25Yl Road were platted to be just 50-feet in width and as such, these 
lots can not be improved separately, i.e. with separate accesses, and meet Section 4.1.1. As 
Exhibit B indicates, it is proposed to provide a single access to these two lots by means of a 
shared driveway centered on the common lot line between the two parcels. However, due 
to the locations of the other existing driveways in this area, the 150-ft. spacing still cannot be 
met with this proposed shared driveway and several ofthe existing access points. 

Common sense would indicate that property owners of platted lots with frontage on public 
streets would expect the ability to obtain access from that street. The owner of these two 
parcels has purchased these lots based on this expectation and, without doubt, at a market 
value of two commercial lots. This property owner should not be penalized for possible poor 
decisions in the past whether it be in approving commercial lots that are just 50-feet in width 
or approving surrounding site -plans that result in driveways locations that do not meet 
T.E.D.S., although at the time of these site approvals the T.E.D.S. Manual may not have 
existed. The granting of this Design Exception Request would allow the development of 
these two lots, which ifdenied, they could not be developed in the manner that the owner 
would like and, as such, would have an economic impact on this owner. 

In review of this request it should be noted that there will not be any net increases in the 
number of driveways on this section of 25 Y2 Road. It is being proposed to shift the existing 
driveway for these two lots south to improve the resulting spacing with Mercer Automotive 
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to the north, although given the width of the Mercer Automotive site, meeting the 150-ft. 
spacing requirement cannot ever be met. This request does, however, result in decrease in 
the spacing with the access into the parcel to the south. Although this site has been 
previously improved with the construction of an office building, there may be the possibility 
that the site may have future redevelopment considerations which would require a site plan 
review land use application. If so, obtaining additional driveway separation may be obtained 
at that time. 

b. Exception Considerations 

1. Will the exception compromise safety? 

It is felt that this exception would not compromise safety, in fact, this request may 
help in improving the safety. The reasoning is that this request best positions 
driveways with the parcels to the north and to the south. The current separation 
between driveways into this site and into Mercer Automotive is only 70-feet. In 
making this request, the separation can be improved to over 1 00-feet. In doing so, 
the separation to the existing driveways to the south can also be maintained to be in 
excess of 1 00-feet. 

2. Have other alternatives been considered that would meet the standard? 

Getting access into these two lots can either be obtained by direct access from the 
street or via access through an adjoining parcel. To the east is a parcel that fronts 
West Gunnison Avenue, however, it appears that this site has received a recent 
approval on a Site Plan Review for a office/warehouse development without having 
made any provisions for providing access to this site, therefore, it appears that this 
option does not have any potential for providing access. Regarding the adjoining 
parcels to the north and south of these lots, the Applicant has approached both 
property owners and both have responded with negative reaction for obtaining access 
through their parcels. In taking a closer look at these two options the following 
comments would be made: 

• Access from the north through Mercer Automotive does not appear to be a 
safe alternative for a couple of reasons. First, in reviewing Exhibit B, there 
is an offset in an existing driveway on the west side of the street of 
approximately 56-feet. Proposing to use this access would make a deficient 
condition even worse. Secondly, the site layout for Mercer Automotive has 
not been designed to route additional off-site traffic through their site. In 
order to negotiate the various turning movements necessary to get from their 
parking lot, near their building entrance, into this site may pose a safety 
hazard and a significant inconvenience for this business, especially for large 
delivery or trash trucks. As previously mentioned, this property owner has 
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responded with a resounding 'no' in our question of gaining access through 
their site. 

• Access from the south through the adjoining site may have less impacts to 
their site as it currently is, however, there are still a few issues. First, in 
exiting the driveway from this parcel, the sight distance looking to the south, 
towards Crosby A venue is not any too much. In estimating this sight distance 
from the City's G.I.S. aerial mapping, this distance approximated at being on 
the order of 180-feet. What makes this situation worse is that making the 
transition from Crosby Avenue onto 25Yl Road is not a stop condition, 
therefore, there is not much reaction time. This would increase the potential 
for accidents, which then brings up a liability issue. Secondly, the owner 
expressed the idea of making additional site improvements to his lot. Having 
to accommodate vehicle movements for an off-site parcel was not something 
that he was interested in providing as it would limit he ability to make his site 
improvements. As with the owner to the north, this owner has responded 
with a resounding 'no' to the question of gaining access through their site. 

Even though we have explored other options of gaining access into the site via the 
adjoining parcels and have received negative response to these alternatives, it is felt 
that routing these additional vehicle movements through these site may pose more of 
a safety hazard than the proposed shared driveway. 

3. Has the proposed design been used in other areas? 

Shared driveways is a common design element that is used both in the City of Grand 
Junction and Mesa County. It is used primarily for limiting access points on busy 
roadways or roadways that have the potential to see an increase in their traffic 
volumes. This use of installing a shared driveway will also be a benefit in this 
situation as well, although it may not be the primary use in this case. Therefore, 
although this request is for a design exception to the T.E.D.S. Manual, there will be 
the advantage having only one driveway, shared between the two lots, that will create 
no additional access points on 25lh Road which will tend to limit the number of 
conflicts with turning movements with other driveways. 

4. Will the exception require COOT or FHWA corrdination? 

No, this Design Exception Request will not require any coordination or approvals 
from CDOT or FHW A. 

5. Is this a one-time exception or a manual revision? 

It is felt that the spacing criteria in Section 4.1.1. is appropriate as a design standard, 
however, in dealing with sites such as this that were platted prior to the T.E.D.S. 
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Manual being in existence, this exception request may come up again. As with many, 
if not all, exception requests, these will have to be judged on a case-by-case basis 
depending on their own site issues and constraints. 

Recommended by: 

Approved as Requested: 

Approved as Modified: 

More Information Needed: 

Denied: 

Dated: 



Vista Engineering Corp. 
c/o Mr. David E Chase, PE 
605 28 14 Road, Suite B 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Subject: TEDS Exception Denial for 468% and 470 25 Y2 Road 

Dear Mr. Chase: 

The City of Grand Junction's TEDS Exception Committee has reviewed your request for a 
TEDS Exception for 468% and 470 25 Y2 Road. 

Due to an Ingress/Egress Access Easement that is in place on 472 25 Y2 Road, the City will 
require that the 472 Y2 easement be utilized to access your client's property, thus denying 
this TEDS Exception request. Also, the City will require your client's property to provide a 
cross access easement to be aligned north to south with the 472 25 Y2 easement. This new 
easement will allow for future access to the 464 25 Y2 Road property to the south. 

As well as the cross acc~ss, for best results, your client could provide access onto 25 Y2 
Road at the south edge of your client's property by negotiating a shared access drive with 
the owner of the 464 25 Y2 Road property. This access could be split by the property line. 
Other options that the City would accept includes 25 Y2 Road access either to the north side 
or south of the southern boundary of the 468 Y2 property. Or lastly, when the 464 25 Y2 
Road property improves, the City will require the 464 25 Y2 Road property to include an 
ingress/egress access easement which will tie to the 468% and 470 25 Y2 Road cross 
access easement. 

As part of the improvements made to the 468% and 470 25 Y2 Road property, any existing 
accesses to the said property shall be abandoned. If the owner of the 464 25 Y2 Road 
property participates, his current access will also be abandoned. 

In reference to the first alternative outlined in the "Request," there was a concern with an 
"offset in an existing driveway on the west side of the street of approximately 56 feet". As 
part of the improvements to that property, this access will be relocated to comply with City 
standards. 

If you have any questions in reference to this decision, I can be contacted at 244-1451. 

Sincerely, 

~::_~ 
Kenneth E. Fischer, PE 
Development Engineer 

Cc: Tim Moore, Public Works and Planning Department Director 
Lisa Cox, Planning Division Manager 
Jim Bright, Acting Fire Department Chief 
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